Infrastructure - wall improvements -$   11,950$   -$   11,950$
Other improvements 9,494   -   -   9,494

Total capital assets 9,494   11,950   -   21,444

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Infrastructure - wall improvements -   (266)   -   (266)
Other improvements (9,494)   -   -   (9,494)

Total accumulated depreciation (9,494)   (266)   -   (9,760)

Capital assets being depreciated, net -$   11,684$   -$   11,684$

NOTE 5 – RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The September 30, 2024 financial statements were restated for a correction in an accounting error relating
to the reporting of capital outlay expenditures in the governmental fund and the recording of capital assets
in the government-wide financial statements. The September 30, 2024 financial information has been
updated to correct for this error as follows:

Government wide financial statements:

As
previously
reported

Correction
of Error

As
Restated

Balance Sheet:
Cash 28,196$   -$   28,196$
Capital assets, net -   11,684   11,684

Total Assets 28,196$   11,684$   39,880$

Investment in capital assets -   11,684   11,684
Unrestricted net position 28,196   -   28,196

Total Net Position 28,196$   11,684$   39,880$

Statement of Activities:
Expenses - Physical environment 39,967$   (11,684)$   28,283$

Change in net position 2,133$   11,684$   13,817$

Net Position - Ending 28,196$   11,684$   39,880$

LAKE HEATHER SPECIAL DEPENDENT TAX DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

 18

NOTE 5 – RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – Continued

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - Governmental Fund

As

previously
reported

Correction
of Error

As
Restated

Operating Expenditures
Landscaping 15,280$   -$   15,280$
Accounting & Auditing 2,000   -   2,000
Repairs and maintenance 17,605   (11,950)   5,655
Water 1,765   -   1,765
Communications 450   -   450
Electric 626   -   626
Insurance 600   -   600
Other charges 845   -   845
Commissions - Tax Collector 796   -   796

Total Operating Expenditures 39,967   (11,950)   28,017

Other Income (Expense)
Capital Outlay -   (11,950)   (11,950)

Excess of revenues over expenditures 2,133   -   2,133

Fund Balance - Beginning 26,063   -   26,063

Fund Balance - Ending 28,196$   -$   28,196$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

LAKE HEATHER SPECIAL DEPENDENT TAX DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE –

BUDGET AND ACTUAL – GOVERNMENTAL FUND
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

19

Actual
Amounts

Revenues

Special assessments, net 39,172$   40,034$   862$
Interest & other 300   2,066   1,766

Total revenues 39,472   42,100   2,628

Expenditures

Landscaping 15,600   15,280   320
Accounting & Auditing 2,000   2,000   -
Repairs and maintenance 5,400   5,655   (255)
Water 2,900   1,765   1,135
Communications 650   450   200
Electric 860   626   234
Insurance 300   600   (300)
Other charges 2,000   845   1,155
Office Supplies 1,400   -   1,400
Commissions - Tax Collector -   796   (796)

Total expenditures 31,110   28,017   3,093

Excess of revenues over expenditures 8,362   14,083   5,721

Less: Capital outlay (25,000)   (11,950)   13,050

Fund Balance - Beginning 16,638   26,063

Fund Balance - Ending -$   28,196$

Budgeted
Amounts

Variance with
Final Budget -

Positive
(Negative)

Original &
Final

20

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT
AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Trustees of the
   Lake Heather Special Dependent Tax District
Hillsborough County, Florida

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of